this method of vocational guidance and counseling as they entered the

ninth grade. The group was compared with a similar group of students

who were being helped in their vocational choice and planning by means

of a traditional counselor-counselee approach.

Procedures

The sample consisted of a total of three hundred and forty-six

(346) eleventh grade students from five high schools in Genesee County,

Michigan. These schools were selected on the basis of the extent bf

federal (ESEA Title III) support allocated to them for operation during

the 1972-73 fiscal year and their location in predominantly 'disad-

vantaged' areas. All schools were participating in a pilot project

which utilized a computer based career decision-making and planning

approach. The sample {or the study included one hundred and ninety

four (194) students from three schools consisting predominantly of

or both within and outside of occupational familes) was analyzed by

means of a univariate analysis of variance procedure also with an

alpha level of .05. Student grade point average over the three year

[...]

Neither Traditional counseling (T.C.) nor Educational Career

Exploration (ECES) appeared to be totally adequate in providing voca-

tional quidance and counseling to 'disadvantaged' youth in the Genesee

Intermediate School District.

\
-

Elridge M. James

black students and one hundred fifty-two (152) students drawn from two

schools composed predominantly of white students. One hundred and

eighty-eight, (ninety (90) males and ninety-eight (98) females) were

drawn from participants in the ECES and one hundred fifty-eight

(seventy-one (71) males and eighty-seven (87) females) were drawn from

[...]

Board of Education would agree to having the students participate

‘only if Counselors in the schools were the ones to collect the data

under instruction and contained monitoring by the researcher.

The Sample

Selection of schools. The subjects participating in this

study consisted of three hundred and forty-six (346) junior high

.school boys and girls from selected school districts within the

Genessee County Intermediate School District. '

There were twenty-one school districts in the County. Eleven

of theSe school districts had installed and utilized the computer-

[...]

using ECES since the beginning of the ninth grade were randomly

selected as participants in the experimental group. Similarly, a

cumparable group of students exposed only to traditional counselor—

counselee relationships was selected to participate in the control

group within each school. Of a total of three hundred sixty-eight

(368) questionnaires returned by the counselors, it was necessary to

discard twenty-two of these as a result of incorrect completion of

questionnaires leaving a total of three hundred forty-six (346)

complete responses which were analyzed and from which the results

were obtained. Table 3.2 shows the sample distribution of subjects

from which the data was collected.

Data Collection

In order to efficiently collect the necessary information,

[...]

forty six (346) junior high school students randomly selected from

five schools participating in a pilot project implementing a new

computer based career decision making and planning approach. All

schools were located within the Genessee County Intermediate School

District.

One hundred and eighty-eight (188) of these students (90

males and 98 females) had been assigned to computerized guidance

and counseling systems of the ECES variety at the beginning of

their ninth grade in school. The remaining one hundred and fifty

eight (158) students (71 males and 87 females) had utilized only

traditional methods of counseling as they sought information, made

career decisions and choices, and subsequent plans for the pursuit

of such goals. The former group in the study were considered to